Unofficial Copy HB0659/011293/1

BY: House Judiciary Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 659

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 4, strike "increasing" and substitute "<u>altering</u>"; strike beginning with "for" in line 4 down through "violation" in line 5 and substitute "<u>under certain circumstances for certain violations</u>"; in line 6, after "injury" insert "<u>or death</u>"; strike beginning with "increasing" in line 8 down through "circumstances;" in line 12; in line 13, after "in" insert "<u>bodily injury or</u>"; in the same line, after "death;" insert "<u>clarifying language</u>; "; in line 20, strike ", 20-104(d),"; and strike in their entirety lines 23 through 27, inclusive, and substitute:

"BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,

Article - Transportation

Section 20-104(d)

Annotated Code of Maryland

(1992 Replacement Volume and 1997 Supplement)".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in lines 9 and 12, in each instance, strike the brackets; in lines 9 and 12, in each instance, strike "any" and substitute "ANOTHER"; strike in their entirety lines 14 through 22, inclusive; in line 27, strike "OR § 20-102.1"; in line 32, in each instance, strike the bracket; in the same line, strike "ACCIDENT"; and in line 33, strike the closing bracket.

On page 3, in line 3, after the closing bracket insert ", IF THE ACCIDENT RESULTED IN BODILY INJURY TO ANOTHER PERSON,"; in line 4, strike "3 years" and substitute "1 YEAR"; in line 5, strike "§ 20-102.1" and substitute "§ 20-102"; in line 6, strike "ACCIDENT" and substitute "ACCIDENTS"; in the same line, after "IN" insert "BODILY INJURY OR "; in line 7, after "TO" insert ", IF THE ACCIDENT RESULTED IN THE DEATH OF ANOTHER PERSON,"; and in line 12, strike "§ 20-102.1" and substitute "§ 20-102".